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)
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)
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C O M M IS S IO N E R 'S  FIN A L


O R D E R  A S  TO  R E S P O N D E N TS 


LE IG H  K . M A TS U Y O S H I and


L.K . M A TS U Y O S H I, IN C .


C O M M IS S IO N E R 'S  FIN A L O R D E R  A S  TO  R E S P O N D E N TS 


LE IG H  K . M A T S U Y O S H I and L.K . M A T S U Y O S H I, IN C . 


O n or about O ctober 20, 2010, the duly appointed H earings O fficer subm itted


his Findings of Fact, C onclusions of Law  and R ecom m ended O rder (together, the


"R ecom m ended O rder") as to R espondents Leigh K . M atsuyoshi ("R espondent


M atsuyoshi") and L.K . M atsuyoshi, Inc. ("R espondent LK M " and together w ith


R espondent M atsuyoshi, the "R espondents") in the above-captioned m atter to the


C om m issioner of S ecurities, D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs


("C om m issioner"). C opies of the H earings O fficer's R ecom m ended O rder w ere also


transm itted to the parties. R espondents subm itted their W ritten E xceptions to the


Findings of Facts and C onclusions of Law  dated O ctober 23, 2010.


A fter review  of the entire record of the proceedings, including, but not lim ited to,


the R espondents' exceptions to, and the S ecurities E nforcem ent B ranch's ("P etitioner")


m em orandum  in support of, the H earings O fficer's R ecom m ended O rder, the


C om m issioner affirm s the H earing O fficer's R ecom m ended O rder in part and reverses


in part. The C om m issioner affirm s that the preponderance of the evidence established
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that R espondents violated H aw aii R evised S tatues ("H R S ") §§ 485-8 and 485-25(a)(1),


(2) and (3) of the U niform  S ecurities A ct (the "A ct"). The C om m issioner also affirm s that


R espondent M atsuyoshi violated § 485-14, H R S , but reverses the H earing O fficer's


R ecom m ended O rder for a sim ilar conclusion regarding R espondent LK M . In addition,


the C om m issioner finds exceptions to the H earing O fficer's R ecom m ended O rder's


findings of facts and conclusions of law  as set forth below .


The C om m issioner hereby renders the follow ing findings of fact, conclusions of


law  and final order.


FIN D IN G S  O F FA C T


1. 

From  M ay 1, 1992 to June 19, 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi w as a


registered salesperson at P aulson Investm ent C om pany ("P aulson").


2. 

W hile at P aulson, R espondent M atsuyoshi's clients included R ay


Ishihara, S hizue Takaki, and M iyuki H irashim a w ho each becam e


investors to R espondent M atsuyoshi's subsequent enterprise (each, an


"Investor" and together, the "Investors").


3. 

S hizuie T akaki and M iyuki H irashim a w ere both over 70 years old


at the tim e they invested in R espondent M atsuyoshi's new 


enterprise.


4. 

A ll three Investors w ere long-term  clients of R espondent M atsuyoshi at


P aulson and had established professional relationships of trust and


reliance w ith R espondent M atsuyoshi.
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5. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi incorporated the corporation L.K . M atsuyoshi,


Inc. on June 7, 2000, to invest in stocks.


6. F rom  2000 through 2004, R espondent M atsuyoshi w as the sole


director, president, vice-president, treasurer, registered agent, m anager


and only em ployee of the corporation and had full and sole control


of the com pany.


7. B eginning in June 2000, R espondents offered and sold stock purchase


agreem ents to each of the three Investors w ho had their accounts closed


at P aulson to join R espondents.


8. 

E ach investor w as induced to invest by expectations of high returns, and


entered into the contract w ith R espondents know ing their investm ents


w ere subject to the success of the enterprise and w ere w holly subject to


R espondent M atsuyoshi's control of the enterprise.


9. B eginning in June 2000, R espondents obtained checks from  the


Investors in connection w ith their purchase of the stock purchase


agreem ents.


10. The stock purchase agreem ents sold by R espondents to the Investors


w ere adm inistered under the direction and control of R espondents.


11. E ach stock purchase agreem ent m entions a salary of 7 percent of the


corporation's total equity per m onth for "m anagem ent." The m onthly


salary is equal to 84 percent of the corporate equity per annum .
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12. 

The stock purchase agreem ents do not disclose a justification or


detailed explanation for such an unusually high m anagem ent fee for


investm ents or that sim ilar investm ent m anagem ent services w ould


be available at a m ore custom ary m arket rate of 3%  of assets under


m anagem ent per annum  or low er. E ven if the Investors checked out the


m anagem ent fee w ith other professionals, the extrem e variation from 


industry norm s w ould require detailed explanation in its disclosure and


justification.


13. 

From  2000 through 2004, the corporate public filings of R espondent LK M 


as filed and signed by R espondent M atsuyoshi show  the corporation had


issued no shares of C lass A  C om m on S tock and only 100 shares of C lass


B 

C om m on Stock.


14. 

R espondents did not tell the Investors that no shares of C lass A  C om m on


S tock w ere recorded in the corporate filings and instead told Investors the


com pany had issued them  the follow ing am ount of shares in 2000:


i. H irashim a 295,840.50 shares


ii. Ishihara 368,021.58 shares


iii. Takaki 366,314.03 shares


IN V E S TO R  IS H IH A R A 


15. 

In 1994, Ishihara becam e a client of R espondent M atsuyoshi's w hile she


w orked for P aulson.
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16. 

In 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi inform ed Ishihara that R espondent


M atsuyoshi w as leaving P aulson to open up her ow n firm .


17. 

Ishihara closed his P aulson account and m oved his funds to R espondent


LK M . Ishihara invested $368,021.58 for the purchase of tw o stock


purchase agreem ents.


18. 

lshihara's paym ent of $368,021.58 w as induced by R espondent


M atsuyoshi's actions w hich included m aking the investm ent appear


exclusive by telling lshihara that investing in R espondent M atsuyoshi's


new  enterprise w as not available to him  and only available to "bigger


clients" w hen in reality R espondent M atsuyoshi knew  that Ishihara had as


m uch or m ore in investm ents as the other clients. It also included


R espondent M atsuyoshi's explanation that her new  enterprise w ould allow 


her to be faster and m ore efficient.


19. 

lshihara expected R espondent M atsuyoshi's m anagem ent of his


account to be the sam e as her m anagem ent of his P aulson


account.


20. 

Ishihara invested because he believed R espondent M atsuyoshi w ould do


w ell based on her past perform ance at P aulson.


21. 

R espondents om itted to explain to Ishihara that past perform ance w ould


not guarantee future perform ance at the new  enterprise and did not


explain to lshihara in any m eaningful w ay how  the new  enterprise w ould


be different from  and m ore risky than P aulson.
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22. 

Ishihara closed out his account w ith R espondents in June 2002 w hen he


received tw o checks totaling $48,759.78.


23. 

D ue to R espondents actions, Ishihara lost $319,261.80.


IN V E S TO R  H IR A S H IM A 


24. 

In 1992, M iyuki H irashim a becam e a client of R espondent M atsuyoshi


w hile R espondent M atsuyoshi w as em ployed as a salesperson at


Paulson.


25. 

P rior to June 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi inform ed H irashim a that


R espondent M atsuyoshi w as leaving P aulson to open up her ow n firm .


26. 

H irashim a believed R espondent M atsuyoshi w ould do w ell based on her


past perform ance at P aulson.


27. 

R espondents om itted to explain to H irashim a that past perform ance w ould


not guarantee future perform ance.


28. 

H irashim a decided to close up her P aulson account and invest in


R espondent LKM .


29. 

H irashim a expected R espondent M atsuyoshi's m anagem ent of her


account to be the sam e as her m anagem ent of her P aulson account.


30. 

R espondents failed to explain to H irashim a the difference betw een the


new  enterprise and P aulson, offering only a one page stock purchase


agreem ent w ith no clear explanation of the differences and increased risks


despite the fact that H irashim a had been a client of R espondent
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M atsuyoshi's for 8 years, w as over 70 years old and had a relationship of


trust w ith R espondent M atsuyoshi.


31. 

H irashim a closed her account at P aulson and received a check for


$295,940.50 w hich she deposited into her A m erican S avings


Account.


32. 

A  few  days after depositing her check, H irashim a entered into a stock


purchase agreem ent w ith R espondents. R espondent M atsuyoshi


inform ed H irashim a that she w as purchasing 295,840.5 shares of C lass A 


C om m on S tock in R espondent LK M  for w hich she w ould receive stock


certificates.


33. 

A fter entering into the stock purchase agreem ent, H irashim a


provided R espondents w ith her investm ent check in the sum  of


$295,840.50.


34. 

H irashim a did not receive statem ents, confirm ation or phone calls from 


R espondents and never received stock certificates, nor w as she told that


R espondent LK M 's corporate filings indicated that no C lass A  C om m on


S tock had been issued.


35. 

O n or about A ugust 2004, H irashim a asked R espondent M atsuyoshi for


som e of her funds in order to purchase a car. H irashim a w as inform ed


that her account lacked sufficient funds. S hortly after that conversation,


H irashim a received a final account statem ent and a check for $8,893.00.


36. 

A s a result of R espondents actions, H irashim a lost $286,947.50.
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37. 

H irashim a w as 79 years old at the tim e.


IN VESTO R  TAKAKI 


38. 

In 1995, S hizue Takaki becam e a client of R espondent M atsuyoshi w hile


R espondent M atsuyoshi w as em ployed as a salesperson at P aulson.


39. 

In or around June 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi, w ithout Takaki's


know ledge, closed Takaki's account at P aulson and m oved her


investm ents to R espondent LK M . R espondent M atsuyoshi did not inform 


Takaki of her plans to leave P aulson in order to open R espondent LK M .


40. 

S om etim e after June 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi told Takaki that her


m oney w as now  invested in R espondent LK M . B ecause Takaki had a


long-standing professional trust relationship w ith R espondent M atsuyoshi,


she decided to leave her m oney in R espondent LK M .


41. 

Takaki believed R espondent M atsuyoshi w ould do w ell based on her past


perform ance at Paulson.


42. 

R espondents om itted to explain to Takaki that past perform ance w ould not


guarantee future perform ance at the new  enterprise and failed to explain


the differences, including risks, betw een the new  enterprise and P aulson.


43. 

S om etim e after June 2000, R espondents had Takaki sign a one-page


stock purchase agreem ent that did not include any disclosure explaining


the difference betw een a brokerage account at P aulson and the new 


enterprise, despite the fact that Takaki had been a client of R espondent
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M atsuyoshi's for five years, had trusted R espondent M atsuyoshi as her


professional representative during that tim e, and w as over 70 years old.


44. 

Takaki invested $366,314.03 w ith R espondents for the purchase of the


stock purchase agreem ent. E ven though Takaki felt the m onthly fee w as


excessive, she left her m oney in R espondent LK M  w ith the expectation


that R espondent M atsuyoshi w ould perform  as she had at P aulson.


45. 

Takaki did not receive any statem ents or stock certificates, nor did she


receive inform ation that R espondent LK M 's corporate filings indicated no


shares of C lass A  C om m on S tock had been issued.


46. 

B etw een June and O ctober 2000, Takaki asked R espondent M atsuyoshi


to return her m oney. R espondent M atsuyoshi becam e upset and yelled at


Takaki. R espondent M atsuyoshi told Takaki not to bother her, that she


knew  w hat she w as doing and told Takaki to leave the m oney invested


w ith R espondents.


47. 

O n or about O ctober 6, 2000, Takaki received three checks from 


R espondent M atsuyoshi totaling $351,000.00.


48. 

Takaki lost $15,314.30.


49. 

A t that tim e, Takaki w as 80 years old.


50. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi had longstanding relationships w ith all three


Investors as their broker-dealer salesperson at P aulson w here she


generated a successful return on investm ents and she w as aw are of their


reliance on her and the trust built over the years. B ased on this
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longstanding professional relationship of trust, she knew  or should have


know n that the Investors w ere laypeople, not professionals. They w ould


not have the legal and technical professional background to know  w hat a


brokerage firm  w as as com pared to w hat she prom ised them  in the new 


enterprise.


51. 

R espondents om itted to clearly explain to the Investors how  their


relationship w ould change under the new  enterprise and the increased


risks involved.


52. 

R espondents om itted to explain that the Investors should not expect the


sam e return on their investm ent that R espondent M atsuyoshi created for


them  in the past at P aulson, such that each Investor believed the new 


enterprise w ould give them  a return on their investm ent that w as higher


than their original investm ent am ount. They w ere induced to invest based


on this m isunderstanding that R espondents continued to encourage.


E ven in R espondents' ow n closing argum ents, R espondents used the


"stellar" past perform ance as the justification for w hy the Investors agreed


to the 7%  per m onth com pensation, suggesting that R espondents


encouraged the Investors to rely on past perform ance to indicate future


perform ance.


53. 

The Investors' funds w ere fully at risk of the R espondents' enterprise in


w hich the Investors had no practical control. The enterprise w as fully and


solely controlled by R espondent M atsuyoshi.
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54. 

The m oney of the three Investors w ere initially deposited in the business


account of the com pany that w as held at C harles S chw ab.


55. 

A s clearly stated in testim ony by R espondent M atsuyoshi, the total


C harles S chw ab business account value w as the value of R espondent


LK M , the com pany.


56. 

For the first m onth and a half of the com pany before any trades w ere


m ade, the total corporate equity value of the com pany w as the am ount the


Investors put in.


57. The renum eration to R espondent M atsuyoshi w as set forth in the


purchase agreem ents as 7%  of the corporate equity value of the com pany


per m onth.


58. R espondent M atsuyoshi's salary w as directly keyed off the am ount of


investm ent R espondent M atsuyoshi brought to the com pany, 7%  of the


initial investm ent of the investors.


59. 

A fter trades w ere m ade, R espondent M atsuyoshi's com pensation


rem ained 7%  of corporate equity of the com pany w hich essentially w as


7%  of the value of the invested funds. H er com pensation for m anaging


the com pany's assets w as part of the ongoing m onthly 7%  of the assets


under m anagem ent.


60. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi w rote checks from  the corporate accounts


directly to her credit cards and creditors.
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61. 

R espondents om itted to tell the Investors that R espondent M atsuyoshi


w ould be using the investm ent funds as a personal account from  w hich


she w ould w rite her ow n personal checks.


62. 

R espondents at no tim e told Investors that the stock purchase agreem ents


w ere securities that had to be registered under state securities law s and


w ere not exem pt from  registration.


63. 

R espondents at no tim e told Investors that R espondent M atsuyoshi had to


be registered as a broker-dealer salesperson to solicit and sell the stock


purchase agreem ents and that she w as not registered.


64. 

R espondents at no tim e told Investors that R espondent M atusyoshi had to


be registered as an investm ent adviser and/or an investm ent adviser


representative to m anage the investm ents of R espondent LK M  and direct


the investm ent of that portfolio in the C harles S chw ab brokerage account.


65. 

T he R espondents m ade untrue statem ents of m aterial fact or om itted to


state a m aterial fact necessary in order to m ake the statem ents m ade, in


light of circum stances under w hich they w ere m ade, not m isleading in


connection w ith the offer, sale or purchase of the stock purchase


agreem ents:


a. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi acted in a m anner that conveyed that she


w ould m anage investm ents for the Investors through the com pany,


R espondent LK M ; and that she w ould be getting renum eration


based on the perform ance of her m anagem ent of investm ents held
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by the com pany. A lthough she put herself out in this m anner, at no


point did she register w ith the O ffice of the C om m issioner;


b. 

R espondents om itted to clearly explain to the Investors the change


in investm ent relationships. R espondent M atsuyoshi knew  that at


least tw o of the Investors w ere in their 70's and all of them  w ere


lay people w ho had relied on R espondent M atsuyoshi as their


broker-dealer salesperson for years. W hen she induced them  to


leave P aulson and becom e investors in R espondent LK M ,


R espondents om itted to explain to them  that they w ould not have


the sam e care and service they had at P aulson and did not explain


the risks involved;


c. 

R espondents om itted to tell the Investors that they should not rely


on R espondent M atsuyoshi's past perform ance as indicative of


future perform ance;


d. 

R espondents told the Investors that their investm ent m onies w ould


purchase C lass A  C om m on S tock of R espondent LK M  and that


they w ould be issued over one m illion shares, but no certificates


w ere issued. R espondents failed to tell Investors that R espondent


LK M 's ow n corporate business registration filings from  2000 to


2004 indicated no shares of C lass A  C om m on S tock w ere issued;


e. 

R espondents set forth the redem ption process in the S tock


P urchase A greem ent as redeem able on dem and w ithin the next
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business day, but the record show s that Investors' requests for


redem ption w ere delayed or denied;


f R espondents om itted to explain how  the redem ption process


w orked. S ince the records show  that R espondent M atsuyoshi


could not understand the calculations herself, it w ould be


im possible for her to have accurately explained it to the Investors;


g. 

R espondents om itted to explain in detail the justification for the


84%  per annum  com pensation and om itted alerting purchasers that


the com pensation w as m arkedly higher than standard custom ary


com pensation that usually does not exceed 3%  per annum . E ven if


the Investors checked it out them selves w ith a C P A , the failure to


disclose the context of com pensation that exceeds the norm  to


such a m arked degree w ould have had a m aterial effect on the


m isleading nature of the "salary."


h. R espondents failed to disclose that the stock purchase agreem ents


w ere "securities" that w ere required to be registered w ith the O ffice


of the C om m issioner and w ere not registered or exem pt;


i. R espondents failed to disclose that R espondent M atsuyoshi, as the


one w ho m ade decisions on investm ents and w hose salary w as


keyed to the m anagem ent of the assets under m anagem ent, acted


as an investm ent adviser and/or investm ent adviser representative


to the com pany; w as required to be registered w ith the O ffice of the
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C om m issioner; w as not registered and w as not exem pt from 


registration;


j. R espondents failed to disclose that R espondent M atsuyoshi in her


solicitation of, and sale of shares of the com pany to, the Investors


w as required to be registered w ith the O ffice of the C om m issioner


to transact securities, w as not registered as a securities


salesperson and w as not exem pt from  registration;


k. R espondents failed to disclose inform ation to the Investors as to


w here, in w hat or how  their m oney w ould actually be invested;


I. 

R espondents failed to disclose to the Investors that R espondent


M atsuyoshi w ould treat the investors' funds as a personal account.


R espondents failed to disclose that approxim ately $486,000.00 of


investor m onies w ould be used to pay R espondent M atsuyoshi's


personal expenses, not as salary checks w ritten to R espondent


M atsuyoshi, but rather as a direct account from  w hich R espondent


M atsuyoshi w ould w rite checks out to credit cards and other


creditors.


C O N C LU S IO N S  O F LA W 


If any of the follow ing conclusions of law  shall be deem ed to be findings of fact,


the C om m issioner intends that every such conclusion of law  shall be construed as a


finding of fact.
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A . 

S tock P urchase A greem ent as S ecurities.


There is no dispute that the stock purchase agreem ents sold by R espondents to


the Investors constituted "securities" under the A ct. P etitioner argues that the stock


purchase agreem ents w ere investm ent contracts. R espondents argue that the stock


purchase agreem ents w ere for shares of stock that w ould autom atically fall under the


definition of "securities" w ithin the A ct and therefore, w ould not need to be evaluated


under an investm ent contracts test. In relevant part, both parties agree that the


investm ent vehicles in question are "securities" w ithin the A ct and the C om m issioner


agrees. O n this issue, w e need look no further.


B . 

S ecurities E xem ption.


G enerally, securities are required to be registered under the A ct unless an


exem ption applies. The pertinent question then appears to be w hether there w as


an available exem ption from  registration of these securities. In this case,


R espondents have contended that the transactions are exem pt from  registration


under H R S  § 485-6(9). H R S  § 485-6(9) reads in relevant part:


§ 485-6(9) E xem p t T ran saction s.


(9) 

A ny transaction pursuant to an offer to sell securities of an


issuer, if the transaction is part of an issue w hich:


(A) 

T here are no m ore than tw enty-five offerees, w herever


located (other than those designated in pargraph (8)) during any tw elve


consecutive m onths;
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(B ) T he issuer reasonably believes that all purchasers, w herever


located, (other than those designated in paragraph (8)), are purchasing for


investm ent;


(C ) N o com m ission, discount, or other renum eration is paid or


g ive n , d ire ctly o r in d ire ctly, to  a  p e rso n , o th e r th a n  a  d e a le r o r a g e n t


registered under this chapter, for soliciting a prospective purchaser in this


S tate; and


(D ) T he securities of the issuer are not offered or sold by general


solicitation or any general advertisem ent or other advertising m edium .


In order for the exem ption to apply, all four elem ents of the test m ust be m et.


N either party has disputed three of the elem ents: (A ), (B ) and (D ), leaving in dispute


only elem ent (C ), the question of renum eration for solicitation. T he exem ption, then,


turns on w hether R espondent M atsuyoshi received any form  of renum eration directly or


indirectly for the solicitation of the securities.


R espondents argue that the 7%  of the corporate equity to be paid to R espondent


M atsuyoshi each m onth w as a m anagem ent fee, w holly separate from  R espondent


M atsuyoshi's solicitation and sales of the securities. T hey basically argue that the


corporation em ployed her and paid the fee for investm ent m anagem ent of the portfolio


to R espondent M atsuyoshi, the m anager of investm ents, and the "salary" cannot be


attributed to R espondent M atsuyoshi, the salesperson. T herefore, they conclude that


R espondent M atsuyoshi, the salesperson, never received com m ission, discount, or


other renum eration, directly or indirectly, for soliciting the Investors and bringing in their


m oney to the com pany. T hat salary w as for R espondent M atsuyoshi, the m anager of


investm ents, som eone entirely different than R espondent M atsuyoshi, the salesperson.
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In the case before us, the undisputed facts are that R espondent M atsuyoshi's


com pensation w as directly keyed to the Investors' investm ents. The "salary" w as stated


as a percentage of the corporate equity and R espondent M atsuyoshi testified that the


corporate equity w as the sam e thing as the Investors investm ents. S o for all intents and


purposes, her "salary" w as a percentage of investm ents she solicited and brought to the


com pany, m aking the salary at least indirect, if not direct, renum eration for her efforts in


successfully soliciting the Investors.


The question then is, can R espondent M atsuyoshi, the salesperson, disclaim  the


com pensation as belonging to R espondent M atsuyoshi, the m anager of investm ents,


protected under the veil of the corporate structure?


It is w ell-established in H aw aii jurisprudence that w here an individual acts in


every role of a corporation, she is the alter ego of the corporation and the fiction of


recognizing the corporation as a distinct entity m ay be disregarded to prevent injustice


and inequity. 

K alihi, Inc. v. Y am am oto, 54 H aw . 267, 271-2, 506 P .2d 9, 12 

(1973).


E ssentially, such a corporation should be disregarded for the purpose of stopping the


individual from  circum venting the law s of justice.


In the case before us, there could not be a thinner corporate veil to pierce. The


facts are undisputed that R espondent M atsuyoshi held every role in the corporation,


from  incorporator, to agent, to president, vice-president, secretary, treasurer, sole


director, m anager, sole em ployee. S he w as responsible for the sales and solicitation of


the shares of the com pany to the Investors and she controlled the investm ent of all the


funds that cam e in from  those sam e investors. The corporate veil w as so thin that
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R espondent M atsuyoshi herself testified the Investors' funds w ere identical to the


"corporate equity." In this case, to allow  R espondents to use their corporate veil to


protect them selves from  the consequences of their ow n schem es w ould bring about


injustice and inequity.


M oreover, the "salary" for m anagem ent of investm ents of 7%  of assets under


m anagem ent per m onth w ould am ount to 84%  per year, a com pensation so high and


out of norm , that it is m ore than likely by the preponderance of the evidence that the


com pensation conflated salesperson and investm ent adviser and/or investm ent adviser


representative renum eration into one. T he fact that R espondent M atusyoshi structured


the entire enterprise around herself in every role supports that conclusion as w ell.


P iercing through the corporate veil, the C om m issioner concludes R espondent


M atsuyoshi's "salary" w as keyed off of the 7%  of the am ount of investm ents she


solicited on behalf of the com pany and constitutes in part renum eration for solicitation of


the securities. A ccordingly, R espondents have failed to prove they have m et elem ent


(C ) and the securities do not qualify for the exem ption under H R S  § 485-6(9).


C . Securities R egistration.


T he preponderance of the evidence established that R espondents offered to sell


and sold securities to H aw aii residents in June 2000 through the stock purchase


agreem ents. T he evidence further established that these securities w ere not registered


w ith the C om m issioner and w ere not exem pt from  registration. T herefore, R espondents


violated H R S  § 485-8.
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D. 

S alesperson, D ealer, Investm ent A dviser and Investm ent A dviser


R epresentative R egistration.


T he preponderance of the evidence established R espondent M atsuyoshi acted


as a securities salesperson subject to registration in the solicitation and sale of the


securities to the Investors.


R espondent M atsuyoshi's active involvem ent in the sale of the stock purchase


agreem ents through her solicitation and sale constitute the transaction of business


involving securities in H aw aii. R espondent M atsuyoshi acted as a securities


salesperson w ithin the m eaning of H R S  § 485-1(2). R espondent M atsuyoshi w as not a


duly registered securities salesperson and w as not exem pt from  registration in violation


of H R S  § 485-14.


F urtherm ore, R espondent M atsuyoshi's "salary" w as also in part renum eration for


the m anagem ent of the portfolio. R espondent M atsuyoshi testified that the salary w as


for her investm ent decisions of the funds that she alone exercised. A s a percentage of


assets under m anagem ent, it is clearly keyed off of R espondent M atsuyoshi's


m anagem ent perform ance.


R espondent M atsuyoshi attem pted to conflate both her salesperson and


investm ent adviser and/or investm ent adviser representative renum eration in order to


shield part of her com pensation and circum vent her responsibilities to be properly


registered w ith the C om m issioner. B ut the fact that the com pensation is keyed to her


perform ance in investing the assets under m anagem ent, the fact that the com pensation


is shockingly beyond the norm  w ith no detailed explanation or justification such that it
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appears to be a com bined com pensation, and the fact that she played every role in this


tangled w eb, can lead to no other reasonable conclusion but that the com pensation


m ust be properly disentangled and ascribed to m ultiple purposes under the securities


law s.


A ccordingly, it is further concluded that R espondent M atsuyoshi acted as an


investm ent adviser and/or investm ent adviser representative and received


com pensation based on the assets under m anagem ent. R espondent M atsuyoshi w as


not a duly registered investm ent adviser or investm ent adviser representative, w as not


exem pt from  registration, and therefore, w as in violation of H R S  § 485-14.


E. S ecurities Fraud.


T he preponderance of the evidence established that R espondents engaged in


fraudulent practices in violation of H R S  § 485-25(a)(1), (2), and (3). H R S  § 485-25


provides in relevant part:


§ 485-25 F rau d u len t an d  oth er p roh ib ited  p ractices. 

(a)


It is unlaw ful for any person, in connection w ith the offer,


sa le  o r p u rch a se  (w h e th e r in  a  tra n sa ctio n  d e scrib e d  in 


section 485-6 or otherw ise) of any security (w hether or not of


a class described in section 485-4), in the S tate, directly or


indirectly:


(1) T o em ploy any device, schem e, or artifice to defraud;


(2) T o m ake any untrue statem ent of m aterial fact or om it


to  sta te  a  m a te ria l fa ct n e ce ssa ry in  o rd e r to  m a ke  th e 


statem ents m ade, in the light of the circum stances under


w hich they are m ade, not m isleading;
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(3) T o engage in any act, practice, or course of business


w hich operates or w ould operate as a fraud or deceit upon


any person;


T he foregoing provisions m irror portions of the fraud provisions of S ection 17(a)


of the S ecurities E xchange A ct of 1933. Interpretation of H aw aii fraud provisions should


be interpreted, w here sim ilar, in the sam e m anner as the federal courts and the


S ecurities and E xchange C om m ission have interpreted the federal counterpart.


T he requirem ent for "scienter" in subsection (a)(1) of H R S  § 485-25 m ay be


satisfied by a show ing of a reckless disregard for the truth. It is not necessary to find


that a m isrepresentation or om ission of m aterial fact w as m ade w illfully or m aliciously in


order to conclude that a violation of H R S  § 485-25(a)(1) has occurred. S uch a violation


w ill be sustained if the m isrepresentation or om ission w as m ade recklessly. P roof of


such recklessness m ay be based upon inferences from  circum stantial evidence. See


S ecurities &  E xchange C om m ission v. B urns, 816 F.2d 471 (9th C ir. 1987). S ee also,


T.S .C . Industries, Inc. v. N orthw ay, Inc., 426 U .S . 438 (1976).


T he C om m issioner finds that R espondents induced the Investors to invest in their


stock purchase agreem ents by leading them  to believe that their investm ents w ould be


handled in the sam e m anner as w hen they had been clients of R espondent M atsuyoshi


w hile she w as at P aulson. R espondents om itted to clarify the differences in lay term s to


the Investors and om itted to explain the risks involved in the new  enterprise. M oreover,


R espondents relied on R espondent M atsuyoshi's long-term  professional trust


relationships w ith each of the Investors and encouraged them  to believe that her past
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perform ances w ould indicate future perform ances. R espondents used this


m isperception to induce the Investors to agree to a com pensation of 84%  of the


investors funds per annum , a percentage far beyond industry custom ary standards.


R espondents om itted to disclose the extrem e variation of the com pensation


schedule from  industry norm s and failed to justify or explain the com pensation.


R espondents failed to explain other m aterial provisions of the stock purchase


agreem ent, including the redem ption provisions. B ased on this record, the


C om m issioner concludes that R espondents had the required reckless disregard of


the truth in violation of H R S  § 485-25(a)(1).


A  violation of H R S  §§ 485-25(a)(2) and (a)(3) occurs w hen there is any untrue


statem ent of a m aterial fact or any om ission to state a m aterial fact. A  fact is


considered m aterial for purposes of H aw aii securities law s "if there is substantial


likelihood that its disclosure w ould have been considered significant by [a] reasonable


investor." S ee, 

e.g., B asic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U .S . 224, 231, 108 S . C t. 978,983, 99


L.E d.2d 194(1988). A s w ith S ections 17(a)(2) and (a)(3) of the S ecurities E xchange A ct


of 1933, scienter is not required. S ee, e.g. A aron v. S ecurities &  E xchange


C om m ission, 100 S . C t. 1945 (1980); S ecurities &  E xchange C om m ission v. M urphy,


626 F.2d 633 (9th 

 C ir. 1980); and S ecurities &  E xchange C om m ission v. B lazon C orp.,


609 F.2d 960, 965 (9th  C ir. 1979).


A s set forth in paragraph 65 of the findings of fact herein, w hich include, but are


not lim ited to, m isrepresentations and om issions regarding m aterial provisions of the
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securities, solicitation of the securities, investm ent advising, registration, personal use of


investm ent accounts and m ore, R espondents m ade num erous untrue statem ents of


m aterial facts and om itted to state m aterial facts necessary to m ake statem ents m ade


not m isleading in light of the circum stances in w hich they w ere m ade. T he


C om m issioner concludes R espondents engaged in acts and practices w hich operated


as a fraud upon the Investors, in violation of H R S  §§ 485-25(a)(2) and (3).


O R D ER 


F or the reasons set forth above, the C om m issioner finds and concludes that the


preponderance of the evidence established that R espondents violated H R S  §§ 485-8


and 485-25(a)(1),(2) and (3) of the A ct and R espondent M atsuyoshi violated H R S  §


485-14 of the A ct. T he C om m issioner sets forth the sanctions as follow s:


It is hereby ordered that:


(1) 

R espondents shall cease and desist from  m aking any offer to sell,


solicitation to purchase, sale of, and/or transfer of the above-described securities, or


any other security, w ithin, to or from  the S tate of H aw aii;


(2) 

A ll contracts regarding the purchase or sale of the aforesaid securities by


R espondents to the Investors or any sim ilarly situated investors are hereby rescinded at


the option of said investors. If rescission is or has been selected, then R espondents,


jointly and severally, shall refund to said investors all m onies or other com pensation


paid, plus interest on the am ounts of m onies or other com pensation calculated at the


sam e rate of ten percent (10% ) per annum  from  the date of the investm ent to the date
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of the refund paym ent until finally paid, m inus am ounts already paid to said


investors. This paym ent shall be m ade w ithin thirty (30) days of the date of this final


order (the "Final O rder"). P roof of said paym ents to investors w ho have elected to


rescind shall be provided to the S ecurities E nforcem ent B ranch w ithin forty-five (45)


days of the date of the Final O rder. If an investor elects not to rescind the


transaction, then the investor m ust so indicate in w riting that the investor has not


elected to exercise such right;


(3) 

R espondents shall be jointly and severally liable to pay the S tate of


H aw aii, D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, B usiness R egistration


D ivision an adm inistrative penalty in the sum  of five hundred thousand and no/100


dollars ($500,000.00) plus interest on the unpaid balance thereof at the rate of ten


percent (10% ) per annum  from  the date of the Final O rder until finally paid. P aym ent of


this adm inistrative penalty shall be m ade by cashier's check or certified check m ade


payable to the "D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs C om pliance R esolution


Fund" and received by the C om m issioner w ithin thirty (30) days of the date of the Final


O rder;


(4) R espondents are perm anently barred as securities agents, securities


broker-dealers, investm ent advisers or investm ent adviser representatives from  the date


of the Final O rder and from  applying for registration in the S tate of H aw aii as securities


agents, securities broker-dealers, investm ent advisers or investm ent adviser


representatives from  the date of the Final O rder;
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(5) E ach R espondent shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to fifty thousand


and no/100 dollars ($50,000.00) for each violation, if R espondent know ingly violates any


order of the C om m issioner, pursuant to § 485A -604, H R S ;


(6) The im position of the Final O rder shall not preclude or prevent in any


w ay the im position of further sanctions or other actions against R espondents or any


other party for violations of the A ct.


FEB - 3 2012


D ated: H onolulu, H aw aii,


TU N G  C H A 


C O M M IS S IO N E R  O F S E C U R ITIE S 


S TA TE  O F H A W A II


C O M M IS S IO N E R 'S  FIN A L O R D E R  A S  TO  R E S P O N E N TS 


LE IG H  K . M A TS U Y O S H I and L.K . M A TS U Y O S H I, IN C .


In the M atter of LE IG H  K . M A TS U Y O S H I and L.K . M A TS U Y O S H I, IN C .
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B U SIN ESS R EG ISTR A TIO N  D IV ISIO N 


O FFIC E O F A D M IN ISTR A TIV E H EA R IN G S


D EPA R TM EN T O F C O M M ER C E A N D  C O N SU M ER  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A II


In the M atter of:
 )


)


LEIG H  K . M A TSU Y O SH I,


)


and L.K . M A TSU Y O SH I,


)


)


R espondents.


)


)


) 


SEU -2004-072


H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S


FIN D IN G S O F FA C T,


C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W ,


A N D  R EC O M M EN D ED 


O R D ER 


H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S FIN D IN G S O F FA C T,


C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W , A N D  R EC O M M EN D ED  O R D ER 


I. IN TR O D U C TIO N 


O n A ugust 14, 2009, the C om m issioner of Securities, D epartm ent of


C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs ("C om m issioner"), issued a Prelim inary O rder to C ease


and D esist and N otice of R ight to H earing against R espondents Leigh K . M atsuyoshi and


L.K . M atsuyoshi, Inc.


B y letter dated Septem ber 14, 2009, the nam ed R espondents, by and through


their attorneys, filed a w ritten request for hearing pursuant to the provisions of H aw aii


R evised Statutes ("H R S") §485-18.7. The m atter w as set for hearing, and the notice of


hearing and pre-hearing conference w as transm itted to the parties.


The hearing in the above-captioned m atter w as convened by the undersigned


H earings O fficer in accordance w ith H R S C hapters 91, 92 and 485 on O ctober 22, 2009 and


continued and concluded on M arch 16, 2010. R ebecca Q uinn, Esq. appeared for Petitioner
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Securities Enforcem ent B ranch, D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, State of


H aw aii ("Petitioner"); N athan W .S. C hoi, Esq. appeared on behalf of R espondents Leigh K .


M atsuyoshi and L.K . M atsuyoshi, Inc. ("R espondents").


A t the close of the hearing, the parties w ere directed to file w ritten closing


argum ents and proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law . Petitioner filed its argum ent


on M arch 31, 2010; R espondents filed their closing argum ents on A pril 8, 2010; and


Petitioner filed a rebuttal brief on A pril 15, 2010. B oth parties subm itted its/their proposed


findings of fact and conclusions of law  on A pril 22, 2010.


H aving review ed and considered the evidence and argum ent presented at the


hearing, together w ith the entire record of this proceeding, the H earings O fficer hereby


renders the follow ing findings of fact, conclusions of law  and recom m ended order.


II. 

FIN D IN G S O F FA C T


The proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law  filed by the parties have


been considered. To the extent that the proposed findings and conclusions are in accordance


w ith the findings and conclusions stated herein, they have been accepted, and to the extent


that they are inconsistent, they have been rejected. C ertain proposed findings and


conclusions have been om itted as the H earings O fficer determ ined them  to be irrelevant to a


proper determ ination of the m aterial issues presented.


1. 

From  M ay 1, 1992 to June 19, 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi w as a


registered representative of Paulson Investm ent C om pany ("Paulson").


2. 

W hile at Paulson, R espondent M atsuyoshi's clients included R ay Ishihara,


Shizue Takaki, and M iyuki H irashim a ("Investors").


3. 

From  June 7, 2000 through N ovem ber 30, 2004, R espondent M atsuyoshi


w as the president, vice-president, secretary and treasurer of R espondent L.K . M atsuyoshi,


Inc. ("LK M ").


4. 

B eginning in June 2000, R espondents offered and/or sold stock purchase


agreem ents to the Investors.


5. 

The stock purchase agreem ents sold by R espondents to the Investors w ere


adm inistered under the direction and control of R espondents.
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6. 

B eginning in June 2000, R espondents obtained checks from  the Investors


in connection w ith their purchase of the stock purchase agreem ents.


7. In June 2000, R espondents offered and/or sold tw o stock purchase


agreem ents to R ay Ishihara.


8. Ishihara invested $368,021.58 w ith R espondents for the purchase of the


tw o stock purchase agreem ents.


9. Ishihara's paym ent of $368,021.58 w as induced by R espondent


M atsuyoshi's prom ises and representations that a valuable benefit of som e kind, incom e or


profit, w ould result from  the paym ent's em ploym ent through R espondents' efforts.


10. R espondent M atsuyoshi offered Ishihara a return on his investm ent that


w as higher than his original investm ent am ount.


11. 

Ishihara's initial paym ent w as subject to the risks of R espondents'


investm ent schem e and all or som e of Ishihara's initial paym ents w ere put at risk in the event


that R espondents investm ent schem e failed or R espondents failed to follow  through.


12. 

Ishihara had no practical control over the m anagerial decisions and


operations of R espondents' investm ent schem e.


13. 

In 1992, M iyuki H irashim a becam e a client of R espondent M atsuyoshi


w hile she w as em ployed as an account representative at Paulson.


14. 

Prior to June 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi inform ed H irashim a that she


w as leaving Paulson to open up her ow n firm . H irashim a believed R espondent M atsuyoshi


w ould do w ell based on her perform ance at Paulson.


15. 

In June 2000, H irashim a w as 75 years old.


16. 

H irashim a decided to close up her Paulson account and invest in


R espondent LK M .


17. 

H irashim a expected R espondent M atsuyoshi's m anagem ent of her account


to be the sam e as her m anagem ent of her Paulson account.


18. 

H irashim a closed her account at Paulson and received a check for


$295,840.50 w hich she deposited into her A m erican Savings A ccount.
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19. 

A  few  days after depositing her check, H irashim a entered into a stock


purchase agreem ent w ith R espondents. R espondent M atsuyoshi inform ed H irashim a that she


w as purchasing 295,840.5 shares of C lass A  C om m on Stock in R espondent LK M  for w hich


she w ould receive stock certificates. H irashim a believed that the stock purchase agreem ents


w ould allow  R espondents to continue m aking investm ent decisions for her.


20. 

A fter entering into the stock purchase agreem ent, H irashim a provided


R espondents w ith her investm ent check in the sum  of $295,840.50.


21. 

H irashim a believed that she could sell back the stock she w as purchasing to


R espondent LK M  and that R espondent LK M  w as obligated to buy it back.


22. H irashim a w as unaw are how  her funds w ere being invested by


R espondents betw een June 2000 and A ugust 2004.


23. 

R espondents did not inform  H irashim a that her funds w ould be pooled


together w ith those of other investors and used to open a self-directed brokerage account at


C harles Schw ab.


24. 

H irashim a expected that her returns w ould m ore than exceed R espondent


M atsuyoshi's 7%  m onthly fee.


25. H irashim a did not receive m onthly statem ents, confirm ations, or phone


calls from  R espondents. R espondents never provided H irashim a w ith any stock certificates.


26. O n or about A ugust 2004, H irashim a asked R espondent M atsuyoshi for


som e of her funds in order to purchase a car. H irashim a w as inform ed that her account


lacked sufficient funds. Shortly after that conversation, H irashim a received a final account


statem ent and a check for $8,893.00 from  R espondents.


27. 

A t no tim e w as H irashim a told by R espondents that her stock purchase


agreem ent w as a "security".


28. A t no tim e w as H irashim a told by R espondents that the stock purchase


agreem ent had to be but had not been registered w ith the D epartm ent of C om m erce and


C onsum er A ffairs.
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29. 

H irashim a w as not inform ed by R espondents that her funds w ould be used


to pay R espondent M atsuyoshi's personal expenses.


30. 

A s a result of R espondents actions, H irashim a lost approxim ately


$286,947.50.


31. 

In 1995, Shizue Takaki becam e a client of R espondent M atsuyoshi w hile


she w as em ployed as an account representative at Paulson.


32. 

In or around June 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi, w ithout Takaki's


know ledge, closed Takaki's account at Paulson and m oved her investm ent funds to


R espondent LK M . R espondent M atsuyoshi did not inform  Takaki of her plans to leave


Paulson in order to open R espondent LK M .


33. 

Som etim e after June 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi told Takaki that her


m oney w as now  invested in R espondent LK M . B ecause Takaki trusted R espondent


M atsuyoshi, she decided to leave her m oney in R espondent LK M .


34. 

Som etim e after June 2000, R espondent M atsuyoshi had Takaki sign a stock


purchase agreem ent w hich allow ed R espondents to keep m aking investm ent decisions for


Takaki. U nder the term s of the stock purchase agreem ent, R espondent M atsuyoshi w as


charging a 7%  m onthly fee.


35. 

Takaki invested $366,314.03 w ith R espondents for the purchase of the


stock purchase agreem ent.


36. 

Even though Takaki felt the 7%  m onthly fee w as excessive, she left her


m oney invested in R espondent LK M  w ith the expectation of m aking a profit on her


investm ent.


37. 

Takaki never received any docum entation from  R espondents regarding her


investm ent in LK M  stock. There w ere no brochures, literature or statem ents of any kind.


Takaki never received any prospectus or stock certificates.


38. 

B etw een June and O ctober 2000, Takaki asked R espondent M atsuyoshi to


return her m oney. R espondent M atsuyoshi becam e upset and yelled at Takaki. R espondent


M atsuyoshi told Takaki not to bother her, that she knew  w hat she w as doing, and told Takaki


to leave the m oney invested in R espondent LK M .
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39. 

O n or about O ctober 6, 2000, Takaki received three checks from 


R espondent M atsuyoshi totaling $351,000.00.


40. Takaki w as unaw are how  her funds w ere being invested by R espondents


betw een June 2000 and O ctober 2000.


41. R espondents did not inform  Takaki that her funds w ould be pooled


together w ith those of other investors and used to open a self-directed brokerage account at


C harles Schw ab.


42. A t no tim e w as Takaki told by R espondents that the stock purchase


agreem ent she had purchased w as a "security".


43. A t no tim e w as Takaki told by R espondents that the stock purchase


agreem ent had to be but w as not registered w ith the D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er


A ffairs.


44. 

Takaki w as not inform ed by R espondents that her funds w ould be used to


pay R espondent M atsuyoshi's personal expenses.


45. 

R espondents' stock purchase agreem ents w ere not registered w ith the


C om m issioner.


46. 

R espondents m ade untrue statem ents of a m aterial fact or om itted to state a


m aterial fact necessary in order to m ake the statem ents m ade, in light of circum stances under


w hich they w ere m ade, not m isleading in connection w ith the offer, sale or purchase of the


stock purchase agreem ents:


a. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi acted in a m anner that conveyed that


she had the ability to m anage investm ents for the Investors because


she w as form ing her ow n investm ent com pany, R espondent LK M .


A lthough she acted in this m anner, at no point did she register w ith


the O ffice of the C om m issioner;


b. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told the Investors that their investm ent


m onies w ould purchase class A  C om m on Stock of R espondent


LK M ;
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c. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told the Investors that purchase of


R espondent LK M  stock w ould generate funds that w ould be used


to purchase com m on stocks and bonds of public corporations,


treasuries, options, and other investm ent vehicles;


d. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told the Investors that their shares of


R espondent LK M  stock could be sold back to R espondent LK M 


and that R espondent LK M  had an "obligation" of buying back their


outstanding class A  com m on stock upon dem and;


e. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi described the redem ption process to the


Investors as follow s: the price of their stock upon repurchase


w ould be equal to the equity valuation (assets of the corporation


less any liabilities of the corporation such as m argin requirem ents)


of the corporation divided by the outstanding num ber of class A 


shares and that the valuation of R espondent LK M 's equity w ould


be determ ined as of the close of the N ew  Y ork Stock Exchange one


day after it is know n that the investor w ished to sell back their


stock w hich w ould allow  R espondent LK M  tim e to sell off any


LK M  investm ents to m eet the cash dem ands of the H aw aii


investors in the repurchase of their stock;


f. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told the Investors that com m on stock in


R espondent LK M  w ould be issued to them ; how ever, no stock


certificates w ere ever issued by R espondents;


g. 

R espondents failed to disclose that the stock purchase


agreem ents w ere "securities" that w ere required to be registered


w ith the O ffice of the C om m issioner and w ere not registered or


exem pt from  registration;


h. 

R espondents failed to disclose that R espondent LK M , as an


investm ent com pany, w as required to be registered w ith the O ffice


of the C om m issioner to transact securities as an investm ent


adviser and w as not registered and w as not exem pt from 


registration;


i. 

R espondents failed to disclose that R espondent M atsuyoshi w as


required to be registered w ith the O ffice of the C om m issioner to


transact securities and w as not registered as a securities salesperson


and/or investm ent adviser representative and w as not exem pt from 


registration;
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j. 

R espondents failed to disclose inform ation to the Investors as to


w here, in w hat, or how  their investm ent m onies w ould actually be


invested;


k. 

R espondents failed to disclose to the Investors that R espondents


w ould "pool" their investm ent m onies and place the m onies into a


self directed LK M  business brokerage account at C harles Schw ab


totaling $1,030,176.11; and


1. R espondents failed to disclose to the Investors that


approxim ately $486,000.00 of investor m onies w ould be used to


pay R espondent M atsuyoshi's personal expenses.


III. C O N C L U SIO N S O F L A W 


If any of the follow ing conclusions of law  shall be deem ed to be findings of


fact, the H earings O fficer intends that every such conclusion of law  shall be construed as a


finding of fact.


Petitioner contends that investm ents in R espondents' stock purchase


agreem ents w ere "securities" as defined in the H aw aii U niform  Securities A ct (M odified),


H R S C hapter 485 ("A ct"); that R espondents offered or sold those securities to the Investors;


and that in doing so, R espondents com m itted or engaged in the follow ing violations of the


A ct:


1. R espondents failed to register said securities in violation of


H R S §485-8;


2. 

R espondents w ere not registered as securities dealers and/or


salesperson in violation of H R S §485-14;


3. R espondents em ployed devices, schem es, and/or artifices to


defraud in violation of H R S §485-25(a)(1);


4. R espondents m ade untrue statem ents of m aterial facts or om itted


to state m aterial facts necessary in order to m ake the statem ents m ade,


in light of the circum stances under w hich they w ere m ade, not


m isleading, in violation of H R S §485-25(a)(2); and
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5. 

R espondents engaged in acts, practices and/or a course of


business w hich operates or w ould operate as a fraud or deceit


upon a person in violation of H R S §485-25(a)(3).


A . Stock Purchase A greem ents A s Securities.


In H aw aii M arket C enter, 

the H aw aii Suprem e C ourt rejected the "restrictive


form ula" set out in 

SEC  v. W .J. H ow ey C o., 328 U .S. 293 (1946) 

to test for the existence of


an "investm ent contract." The court held that an investm ent contract is created w henever the


follow ing factors w ere present:


1. 

A n offeree furnishes initial value to an offeror;


2. 

A  portion of this initial value is subjected to the risks


of the enterprise;


3. 

T he furnishing of the initial value is induced by


the offeror's prom ises or representations w hich give


rise to a reasonable understanding that a valuable


benefit of som e kind, over and above the initial value


w ill accrue to the offeree as a result of the operation


of the enterprise; and


4. 

T he offeree does not receive the right to exercise


practical and actual control over the m anagerial


decisions of the enterprise.


Id. at 649.


The court adopted this broad test in recognition of the rem edial purpose of the


state securities law s in preventing fraud and protecting the public against unsubstantial


schem es. The court designed this test to protect the public against both novel form s of


investm ent as w ell as m ore conventional form s of investm ents, and stated that the form ula


w as to be broadly construed for these purposes.


1. Investors furnished initial value to R espondents.


The first elem ent of the 

H aw aii M arket C enter 

four-prong test, "an offeree


furnishes initial value to an offeror," has been m et since investors invested $1,030,176.11 in


the stock purchase agreem ents.
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2. 

A  portion of the initial value is subjected to the risks of the enterprise.


The evidence established that any profit that the Investors realized w ould be


dependent on how  successful R espondents w ere at m anaging their investm ents. The


evidence proved that as early as O ctober 2000, R espondents began to experience substantial


losses w hich established that the Investors' m onies w ere at risk;


3. 

Investors w ere induced to invest in R espondents' stock


purchase agreem ents based on a reasonable belief that they


w ould receive a valuable benefit beyond the initial value paid.


A ccording to the evidence, the Investors w ere induced to invest in R espondent


LK M  because they had already experienced past success as clients of R espondent


M atsuyoshi's w hile she w as at Paulson and R espondent M atsuyoshi represented that by going


out on her ow n, she could do things m ore efficiently than she had done w hile at Paulson.


4. 

Investors had no practical or actual control over R espondents' Program s.


The evidence also established that investors received no practical or actual


control over the m anagerial decisions of R espondents LK M  or the stock purchase


agreem ents. Thus, the fourth prong of the 

H aw aii M arket C enter test is satisfied.


A ccordingly, Petitioner has show n by a preponderance of the evidence that


investm ents in R espondents' stock purchase agreem ents constituted "investm ent contracts"


and therefore are deem ed "securities" under the A ct. A s such, these transactions are subject


to regulation under the A ct.


R espondents, how ever, contend that the transactions are exem pt from 


registration requirem ents under H R S § 485-6(9). H R S § 485-6(9) exem pts a transaction


provided:


A ny transaction pursuant to an offer to sell securities of an


issuer, if the transaction is part of an issue w hich:


(A ) There are no m ore than tw enty-five offerees, w herever


located (other than those designated in paragraph (8))


during any tw elve consecutive m onths;
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(B ) 

The issuer reasonably believes that all purchasers,


w herever located, (other than those designated in paragraph


(8)), are purchasing for investm ent;


(C ) 

N o com m ission, discount, or other rem uneration is


paid or given, directly or indirectly, to a person, other than a


dealer or agent registered under this chapter, for soliciting a


prospective purchaser in this State; and


(D ) 

The securities of the issuer are not offered or sold by


general solicitation or any general advertisem ent or other


advertising m edium .


A ccording to the evidence, how ever, R espondent M atsuyoshi received


investm ent m onies as either a com m ission or other rem uneration as established by the 7% 


"salary" the stock purchase agreem ents provided for. The 7%  "salary" w as directly tied to


the value of R espondent LK M  and the value of R espondent LK M  w as determ ined by the


value of the stock held w hich w as under the control of R espondent M atsuyoshi as she w as the


one w ho chose w hat stock w ould be purchased. Therefore, R espondent M atsuyoshi's


transactions w ith the Investors are not exem pt transactions under H R S § 485-6(9).


B . Securities R egistration.


The preponderance of the evidence established that R espondents offered to


sell and sold securities to H aw aii residents in June 2000 through their stock purchase


agreem ents. The evidence further established that these securities w ere not registered w ith


the C om m issioner. Therefore, R espondents violated H R S §485-8.


C . 

Salesperson and D ealer R egistration.


A  securities salesperson or dealer m ust be registered w ith the C om m issioner


before transacting securities business in H aw aii under H R S §485-14. R espondents' active


involvem ent in the sale of the stock purchase agreem ents through their solicitation and sale,


constitutes the transaction of business involving securities in H aw aii. In m aking offers and


sales of the stock purchase agreem ents to H aw aii residents, R espondents acted as securities


salespersons or dealers w ithin the m eaning of H R S §485-1(2) and (3). A ccording to the


evidence, how ever, R espondents w ere not duly registered securities salespersons or dealers.


Thus, R espondents also violated H R S §485-14.
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D . Securities Fraud.


Petitioner has also charged that R espondents engaged in fraudulent practices


in violation of H R S §485-25(a)(1), (2), and (3). H R S §485-25 provides in relevant part:


§485-25. Fraudulent and other prohibited practices.


(a) It is unlaw ful for any person, in connection w ith the


offer, sale, or purchase (w hether in a transaction described


in section 485-6 or otherw ise) of any security (w hether or


not of a class described in section 485-4), in the State,


directly or indirectly:


(1) 

To em ploy any device, schem e, or artifice to defraud;


(2) 

To m ake any untrue statem ent of a m aterial fact or om it


to state a m aterial fact necessary in order to m ake the


statem ents m ade, in the light of the circum stances under


w hich they are m ade, not m isleading;


(3) 

To engage in any act, practice, or course of business


w hich operates or w ould operate as a fraud or deceit upon


any person;


The foregoing provisions m irror portions of the fraud provisions of Section


17(a) of the Securities Exchange A ct of 1933. Interpretation of H aw aii's codification of


securities fraud should be interpreted, w here sim ilar, in the sam e m anner as the federal courts


and the Securities and Exchange C om m ission have interpreted the federal counterpart.


The requirem ent for "scienter" in subsection (a)(1) of H R S §485-25 m ay be


satisfied by a show ing of a reckless disregard for the truth. It is not necessary to find that a


m isrepresentation or om ission of m aterial fact w as m ade w ilfully or m aliciously in order to


conclude that a violation of H R S §485-25(a)(1) has occurred. Such a violation w ill be


sustained if the m isrepresentation or om ission w as m ade recklessly. Proof of such


recklessness m ay be based upon inferences from  circum stantial evidence. 

See Securities & 


Exchange C om m ission v. Burns, 816 F.2d 471 (9th C ir. 1987).
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A  violation of H R S §485-25(a)(2) and (a)(3) occurs w hen there is any untrue


statem ent of a m aterial fact or any om ission to state a m aterial fact. A  fact is considered


m aterial for purposes of H aw aii securities law s "if there is a substantial likelihood that its


disclosure w ould have been considered significant by [a] reasonable investor." 

See, e.g.,


Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U .S. 224, 231, 108 S.C t. 978, 983, 99 L.Ed.2d 194 (1988). See


also, T.S.C . Industries, Inc. v. N orthw ay, Inc., 426 U .S. 438 (1976). 

A s w ith Sections


17(a)(2) and (a)(3) of the Securities Exchange A ct of 1933, scienter is not required for a


violation of H R S §§485-25(a)(2) and (3). 

See, e.g. Aaron v. Securities &  Exchange


C om m ission, 100 S. C t. 1945 (1980); Securities &  Exchange C om m ission v. M urphy, 626


F.2d 633 (9th C ir. 1980); and Securities &  Exchange C om m ission v. Blazon C orp., 609 F.2d


960, 965 (9th C ir. 1979).


In this case, R espondents m ade num erous false statem ents and om issions of


m aterial facts, including, but not lim ited to the follow ing:


a. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told the Investors that their


investm ent m onies w ould purchase class A  C om m on Stock


of LK M ;


b. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told the Investors that purchase


of LK M  stock w ould generate funds that w ould be used to


purchase com m on stocks and bonds of public corporations,


treasuries, options, and other investm ent vehicles;


c. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told Investors that their shares


of LK M  stock could be sold back to R espondent LK M  and


that R espondent LK M  had an "obligation" of buying back


their "outstanding class A  com m on stock upon dem and";


d. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi described the redem ption


process to the Investors as follow s: the price of their stock


upon repurchase w ould be equal to the equity valuation


(assets of the corporation less any liabilities of the


corporation such as m argin requirem ents) of the


corporation divided by the outstanding num ber of class A 


shares and that the valuation of R espondent LK M 's equity


w ould be determ ined as of the close of the N ew  Y ork Stock
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Exchange one day after it is know n that the investor w ished


to sell back their stock w hich w ould allow  LK M  tim e to


sell off any LK M  investm ents to m eet the cash dem ands of


the Investors in the repurchase of their LK M  stock;


e. 

R espondent M atsuyoshi told the Investors that com m on


stock in R espondent LK M  w ould be issued to them ,


how ever, no stock certificates w ere ever issued by


R espondents;


f. 

R espondents failed to disclose that the LK M  investm ent


contracts w ere "securities" that w ere required to be


registered w ith the O ffice of the C om m issioner and w ere


not registered or exem pt from  registration;


g. R espondents failed to disclose that R espondent LK M , as


an investm ent com pany, w as required to be registered w ith


the O ffice of the C om m issioner to transact securities as an


investm ent adviser and w as not registered and w as not


exem pt from  registration;


h. R espondents failed to disclose that R espondent


M atsuyoshi w as required to be registered w ith the O ffice of


the C om m issioner to transact securities and w as not


registered as a securities salesperson and/or investm ent


adviser representative and w as not exem pt from 


registration;


i. R espondents failed to disclose inform ation to the


Investors as to w here, in w hat, or how  their investm ent


m onies w ould actually be invested;


j. R espondents failed to disclose to the Investors that


R espondents w ould "pool" their investm ent m onies and


place the m onies into a self-directed LK M  business


brokerage account at C harles Schw ab totaling


$1,030,176.11;


k. R espondents failed to disclose to the Investors that


approxim ately $486,000.00 of Investor m onies w ould be


used to pay R espondent M atsuyoshi's personal expenses
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The foregoing establishes that R espondents m ade num erous untrue statem ents


of m aterial facts and om itted to state m aterial facts necessary to m ake statem ents m ade not


m isleading, and also engaged in acts and practices w hich operated as a fraud upon the


Investors, in violation of H R S §§485-25(a)(2) and (3).


The H earings O fficer further concludes that R espondents em ployed a device


or schem e to defraud investors in H aw aii in the form  of their stock purchase agreem ents.


R espondents induced the Investors to invest in their stock purchase agreem ents by leading


them  to believe that their investm ents w ould be handled in the sam e m anner as w hen they


had been clients of R espondent M atsuyoshi w hile she w as at Paulson. The preponderance of


the evidence established that R espondent M atsuyoshi never told the Investors that their


investm ent in R espondent LK M  w ould be handled differently. M oreover, R espondent


M atsuyoshi did not appear to understand the intricacies of the investm ent schem e she had


devised. W hen asked to explain the particulars of the valuation of the stock for purposes of


repaying investors back their investm ent, R espondent M atsuyoshi could not explain or


provide the calculation to support her understanding of the investm ent contract w ith the


Innvestors.


In addition, as a form er registered representative for Paulson, R espondent


M atsuyoshi knew  R espondent LK M  w as subject to the rules and regulations of state and/or


federal securities regulators and that she w as required to register w ith state and/or federal


securities regulators in order to take custody of client funds or transact securities on clients'


behalf. N otw ithstanding that, R espondent M atsuyoshi obtained client funds and intentionally


com m ingled client funds into one account at C harles Schw ab in her nam e alone. B ased on


this record, the H earings O fficer concludes that R espondents had the requisite scienter and


did violate H R S § 485-25(a)(1).


IV . R E C O M M E N D E D  O R D E R .


For the reasons set forth above, the H earings O fficer recom m ends that the


C om m issioner find and conclude that the preponderance of the evidence established that
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R espondents violated H R S §§485-8, 485-14, 485-25(a)(1), (2), and (3) of the A ct and that the


Prelim inary O rder to C ease and D esist issued by the C om m issioner and the sanctions


assessed therein against R espondents, be affirm ed in its entirety.


D ated: H onolulu, H aw aii, 

OCT2U20111


C R A IG  H . U Y EH A R A 


A dm inistrative H earings O fficer


D epartm ent of C om m erce


and C onsum er A ffairs


H earing O fficer's Findings of Fact, C onclusions of Law , and Recom m ended O rder; In Re Leigh K . M atsuyoshi, et al.,


SEU -2004-072.
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